

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
Condensed Statement of Financial Position
As on quarter ended Chaitra 2078

ASSETS	NOTE	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending
Cash and cash equivalent	4.1	389,274,038	379,499,350
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	4.2	226,052,102	272,014,273
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	4.3	-	-
Derivative financial instruments	4.4	-	-
Other trading assets	4.5	-	-
Loans and advances to B/FIs	4.6	141,981,315	95,739,000
Loans and advances to customers	4.7	4,940,839,084	4,131,833,126
Investment securities	4.8	1,635,430,101	1,704,871,044
Current tax assets	4.9	28,488,212	10,628,302
Investment in subsidiaries	4.10	-	-
Investment in associates	4.11	-	-
Investment property	4.12	2,611,789	2,611,789
Property Plant and Equipment	4.13	145,394,450	137,167,117
Goodwill and Intangible assets	4.14	2,256,891	425,162
Deferred tax assets	4.15	-	-
Other assets	4.16	41,769,146	103,101,156
TOTAL ASSETS		7,554,097,128	6,837,890,318
LIABILITIES	NOTE		
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	4.17	147,162,870	245,176,981
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	4.18	396,395,870	65,668,685
Derivative financial instruments	4.19	-	-
Deposits from customers	4.20	5,769,363,249	5,273,346,239
Borrowing	4.21	-	-
Current Tax Liabilities	4.9	-	-
Provisions	4.22	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities	4.15	8,233,159	13,173,694
Other liabilities	4.23	32,992,022	40,479,634
Debt securities issued	4.24	-	-
Subordinated Liabilities	4.25	-	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES		6,354,147,169	5,637,845,233
EQUITY			
Share Capital	4.26	948,875,459	881,035,709
Share premium		442,546	442,546
Retained Earnings		31,788,345	106,765,650
Reserves	4.27	218,843,610	211,801,180
TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS		1,199,949,959	1,200,045,085
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST			
TOTAL EQUITY		1,199,949,959	1,200,045,085
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY		7,554,097,128	6,837,890,318

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.

**Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
For the quarter ended Chaitra 2078**

IN NPR

	NOTE	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding	
		This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Interest income	4.29	183,344,208	510,840,363	137,344,075	422,051,509
Interest expense	4.30	127,025,021	343,088,962	93,678,706	287,877,538
Net interest income		56,319,187	167,751,401	43,665,369	134,173,971
Fee and commission income	4.31	8,074,417	29,359,693	13,084,448	30,670,156
Fee and commission expense	4.32	-	-	-	-
Net fee and commission income		8,074,417	29,359,693	13,084,448	30,670,156
Net interest, fee and commission income		64,393,604	197,111,094	56,749,817	164,844,127
Net trading income	4.33	-	-	-	-
Other operating income	4.34	112,431	3,874,211	8,408,082	33,021,743
Total operating income		64,506,035	200,985,305	65,157,899	197,865,870
Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses	4.35	17,645,103	37,649,148	(2,088,938)	13,418,185
Net operating income		46,860,932	163,336,157	67,246,837	184,447,685
Operating expense		-	-	-	-
Personnel expenses	4.36	18,636,557	59,598,069	18,259,389	52,916,396
Other operating expenses	4.37	9,957,304	29,133,688	8,631,599	23,327,130
Depreciation & Amortization	4.38	9,153,553	15,863,459	2,155,224	8,413,989
Operating Profit		9,113,518	58,740,941	38,200,625	99,790,170
Non operating income	4.39	84,197	486,457	2,682	1,409,509
Non operating expense	4.40	-	24,350	-	221,313
Profit before income tax		9,197,715	59,203,048	38,203,307	100,978,366
Income tax expense	4.41	-	-	-	-
Current Tax expenses		2,759,314	17,760,914	11,460,992	30,293,510
Deferred Tax Expenses/(Income)		-	-	-	-
Profit for the period		6,438,400	41,442,133	26,742,315	70,684,856

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the quarter ended Chaitra 2078

IN NPR

	Current Year			Previous Year
				Corresponding
	NOTE	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter
				Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Profit for the year		6,438,400	41,442,133	26,742,315
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax				
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss				
Gains/(Losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value		(24,902,186)	(17,804,401)	(34,025,925)
Gains/(Losses) on revaluation			-	-
Actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans			-	-
Income tax relating to above terms		7,470,655	5,341,320	10,207,778
Net other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		(17,431,531)	(12,463,081)	(23,818,147)
b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss				
Gains/(Losses) on cash flow hedge			-	-
Exchange gains/(losses) arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation			-	-
Income tax relating to above terms			-	-
Reclassify to profit or loss			-	-
Net other comprehensive income that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss			-	-
c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per equited method			-	-
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax		(17,431,531)	(12,463,081)	(23,818,147)
Total comprehensive income for the period		(10,993,131)	28,979,052	2,924,168
Basic earnings per share			5.82	10.70
Diluted earnings per share			5.82	10.70
Total comprehensive income attributable to:				
Equity holders of the bank		(10,993,131)	28,979,052	2,924,168
Non-controlling interest				-
Total comprehensive income for the period		(10,993,131)	28,979,052	2,924,168

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the Chaitra end 2078

Particulars	Share Capital	General Reserve	Share Premium	Regulatory Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Revaluati on Reserve	Retained Earning	Investment Adjustment Reserve	Other Reserve	Total
Balance as at Shrawan 1, 2078	881,035,709	157,144,072	442,546	19,709,977	37,728,854	-	106,765,650	-	(2,781,723)	1,200,045,085
Comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	41,442,133	-	-	41,442,133
Other Comprehensive income, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value	-	-	-	-	(12,463,081)	-	-	-	-	(12,463,081)
Gains/(losses) on revaluation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	(12,463,081)	-	-	-	-	(12,463,081)
Transfer to reserve during the year	-	8,288,427	-	11,079,717	-	-	(19,782,565)	-	414,421	-
Transfer from reserve during the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	277,055	-	(277,055)	-
Transactions with owners, directly recognised in equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Right shares issued	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share issue expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bonus shares issued	67,839,750	-	-	-	-	-	(67,839,750)	-	-	-
Cash dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	(29,074,178)	-	-	(29,074,178)
Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total contributions by and distributions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at Chaitra end, 2078	948,875,459	165,432,499	442,546	30,789,694	25,265,773	-	31,788,345	-	(2,644,357)	1,199,949,959

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
For the Chaitra END 2077

Particulars	Share Capital	General Reserve	Share Premium	Regulatory Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Revaluati on Reserve	Retained Earning	Investment Adjustment Reserve	Other Reserve	Total
Balance as at Shrawan 1, 2077	823,397,859.00	134,897,313.00	442,546.00	32,513,980.00	(1,657,376.00)	-	88,011,900.00	-	(3,649,127.00)	1,073,957,095.00
Comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	70,684,856.07	-	-	70,684,856.07
Other Comprehensive income, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value	-	-	-	-	36,951,147.00	-	-	-	-	36,951,147.00
Gains/(losses) on revaluation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	36,951,147.00	-	-	-	-	36,951,147.00
Transfer to reserve during the year	-	14,136,971.00	-	6,933,855.00	-	-	(22,908,988.56)	-	1,838,162.56	-
Transfer from reserve during the year	-	-	-	(8,841,718.00)	-	-	9,607,581.00	-	(765,863.00)	-
Transactions with owners, directly recognised in equity	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Right shares issued	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share issue expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Bonus shares issued	57,637,850.13	-	-	-	-	-	(57,637,850.13)	-	-	-
Cash dividend paid	-	-	-	-	-	-	(24,701,936.00)	-	-	(24,701,936.00)
Others	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total contributions by and distributions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at Chaitra end, 2077	881,035,709.13	149,034,284.00	442,546.00	30,606,117.00	35,293,771.00	-	63,055,562.38	-	(2,576,827.44)	1,156,891,162.07

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 2078

	Chaitra End 2078	Chaitra End 2077
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Interest received	448,831,983	405,162,768
Fees and other income received	29,359,693	30,670,156
Dividend received	-	-
Receipts from other operating activities	486,457	1,409,509
Interest paid	(341,476,636)	(287,226,612)
Commission and fees paid	-	-
Cash payment to employees	(69,779,727)	(55,322,430)
Other expenses paid	(29,158,038)	(23,548,443)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	38,263,731	71,144,948
(Increase)/ Decrease in operating assets		
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	45,962,171	71,835,569
Placement with bank and financial institutions	-	-
Other trading assets	-	-
Loan and advances to bank and financial institutions	(46,851,383)	(5,000,000)
Loan and advances to customers	(837,857,026)	(288,091,508)
Other assets	61,357,646	(753,386)
(Increase)/ Decrease in operating liabilities		
Due to bank and financial institutions	-	-
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	330,727,185	67,516,847
Deposits from Customers	496,017,010	749,923,259
Borrowings	-	-
Other Liabilities	(25,059,477)	(12,707,856)
Net Cash flow from operating activities before tax paid	62,559,856	653,867,872
Income taxes paid	(37,435,129)	(31,070,054)
Net Cash flow from operating activities	25,124,727	622,797,818
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of investment securities	(3,836,582)	(620,957,161)
Receipt from the sale of investment securities	-	25,561,936
Purchase of property and equipment	(42,469,462)	(29,699,924)
Receipt from the sale of property and equipment	211,633	1,558,157
Purchase of intangible assets	(1,690,009)	-
Receipt from the sale of intangible assets	-	-
Purchase of investment properties	-	-
Receipt from the sale of investment properties	-	5,627,869

Interest received	53,041,080	34,314,333
Dividend received	3,874,211	6,113,283
Net cash used in investing activities	9,130,872	(577,481,507)

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipt from issue of debt securities	-	-
Repayment of debt securities	-	-
Receipt from issue of subordinated liabilities	-	-
Repayment of subordinated liabilities	-	-
Receipt from issue of shares	-	-
Dividends paid	(24,480,914)	(24,667,444)
Interest paid	-	-
Other receipt/ payment	-	-
Net cash from financing activities	(24,480,914)	(24,667,444)

Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	9,774,686	20,648,867
Cash and cash equivalents at Shrawan 1, 2077	379,499,352	885,255,066
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at Chaitra end, 2078	389,274,038	905,903,933

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
STATEMENT OF DISTRIBUTABLE PROFIT OR LOSS
For the year ended Chaitra 2078
(As per NRB Regulation)

	Chaitra END 2078
Opening Retained Earning	9,851,722
Net profit or (loss) as per statement of profit or loss	41,442,133
<u>Appropriations:</u>	
a. General reserve	(8,288,427)
b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund	-
c. Capital redemption reserve	-
d. Corporate social responsibility fund	(414,421)
e. Employees' training fund	
f. Other	277,055
Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment	33,016,340
<u>Regulatory adjustment :</u>	
a. Transferred to Regulatory Reserve	(11,079,717)
b. Transferred from Regulatory Reserve	-
Distributable profit or (loss)	31,788,345

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
Ratios as per NRB Directive

Particulars	Current year		Previous year Corresponding	
	Upto this quarter		Upto this quarter	
	This quarter	(YTD)	This quarter	(YTD)
Capital fund to RWA		22.93%		25.24%
Non-performing loan (NPL) to total loan		2.96%		3.32%
Total loan loss provision to Total NPL		88.27%		77.55%
Cost of Funds		8.76%		7.11%
Credit to Deposit Ratio		87.36%		60.15%
Base Rate		11.00%		9.09%
Interst Rate Spread		4.38%		4.94%

Note: *If the Statutory Audit and supervisory authority notify any remarks to change, unaudited financial statement*

धितोपत्र दर्ता निष्काशन नियमावली २०७३ को अनुसूची १४

Particulars	Chaitra 2078	Asad 2078
Liquidity (CRR)	32.76%	37.59%
Value of per share on total assets	796.11	776.12
Number of equity shares	9488754.59	8810357.09
Earnings per share (Annualized)	5.82	12.40
Net worth per share	126.46	136.21
Price earnings ratio	66.29	39.11
Closing Price	385.8	485

1. Basis of preparation of financial statements

These financial statements, which comprise the statement of financial position, statement of profit or loss, statement of other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity, statement of cash flows and notes thereto have been prepared in all material aspects in accordance with requirements of applicable Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal and in the format issued by Nepal Rastra Bank. These are prepared under accrual basis of accounting in accordance with the historical cost convention, except for certain items as follows:

- a. Investment in equity instruments and units of mutual fund are measured at fair value.
- b. Liability for defined benefit obligations is recognised at present value of the defined benefit obligation as determined by actuary.

The finance company presents its statement of financial position broadly in the order of liquidity.

The significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of financial statements are set out below in Note 4. These policies are consistently applied to all the years presented, except for the changes in accounting policies disclosed specifically.

2. Statement of compliance

The Financial Statement of the company which comprise of component mentioned above have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standard (hereafter referred as NFRS) issued by Accounting Standard Board of Nepal authorized by Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal and Nepal Rastra Bank and in compliance of requirement of the Companies Act 2006 and Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in the Banking industry in Nepal

2.1 Functional and presentation Currency

The financial statements are presented in Nepalese Rupees (Rs.), which is the functional and presentation currency of the company. Amounts in the financial statements are rounded off to the nearest rupee.

3. Use of Estimates, assumptions and judgements

The preparation of the financial statements in accordance with NFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions in applying the accounting policies that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Due to the inherent uncertainty in making estimates, actual results reported in future periods may be based upon amounts which differ from these estimates. Estimates, judgements and assumptions are periodically evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized prospectively.

Further information about key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty and judgement, are set out in the relevant disclosure notes for the following areas:

- Impairment of loans and advances
- Provisions, commitments and contingencies

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

▪ Retirement benefit obligations

Disclosures of the accounting estimates have been included in the relevant sections of the notes wherever the estimates have been applied along with the nature and effect of changes of accounting estimates, if any.

3.1 New standards in issue but not yet effective

Standards as pronounced by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) has been used in the preparation of financial statements. Any departure from the requirements of NFRS, if any, has been separately disclosed in the explanatory notes.

A number of new standards and amendments to the existing standards and interpretations have been issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) after the pronouncements of NFRS with varying effective dates. Those become applicable when ICAN incorporates them within NFRS.

3.2 New standards and interpretations not adapted

There have been amendments to the standards issued by IASB and applicability of the new standards have been notified for International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). These amendments and new standards become applicable only when ICAN pronounces them.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

IFRS 9 also replaces the existing 'incurred loss' impairment approach with an expected credit loss approach, resulting in earlier recognition of credit losses. The IFRS 9 impairment model has three stages. Entities are required to recognize a 12-month expected loss allowance on initial recognition (stage 1) and a lifetime expected loss allowance when there has been a significant increase in credit risk (stage 2). The assessment of whether a significant increase in credit risk has occurred is a key aspect of the IFRS 9 methodology and involves quantitative measures, such as forward-looking probabilities of default, and qualitative factors and therefore requires considerable management judgment. Stage 3 requires objective evidence of impairment, which is similar to the guidance on incurred losses in IAS 39. IFRS 9 requires the use of more forward-looking information including reasonable and supportable forecasts of future economic conditions. The need to consider multiple economic scenarios and how they could impact the loss allowance is a very subjective feature of the IFRS 9 impairment model. Loan commitments and financial guarantees not measured at fair value through profit or loss are also in scope.

These changes may result in a material increase in the finance company's impairment allowances for credit losses although the extent of any increase will depend upon, amongst other things, the composition of the finance company's lending portfolios and forecast economic conditions at the date of implementation. The requirement to transfer assets between stages and to incorporate forward looking data into the expected credit loss calculation, including multiple economic scenarios, is likely to result in impairment charges being more volatile when compared to the current IAS 39 impairment model.

The IFRS 9 expected credit loss model principally differs from the regulatory model of incurred loss model.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

IFRS 15 replaces IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts. The new standard introduces the core principle that revenue must be recognized when the goods are transferred or services are rendered to the customer, at the transaction price. Any bundled goods or services that are distinct must be separately recognized, and any discounts or rebates on the contract price must generally be allocated to the separate elements. When the consideration varies for any reason, minimum amounts must be recognized if they are not at significant risk of reversal. Costs incurred to secure contracts with customers have to be capitalized and amortized over the period when the benefits of the contract are consumed.

Financial instruments, leases and insurance contracts are out of scope of IFRS 15, and so this standard is not expected to have a significant impact on the finance company. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

a. IFRS 16 Leases

On 13 January 2016 the IASB issued IFRS 16 to replace IAS 17 Leases. The new standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. All leases result in the lessee obtaining the right to use an asset at the start of the lease and, lease payments are made over time, also obtaining financing. Accordingly, IFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases as is required by IAS 17 and instead, introduces a single lessee accounting model.

3.3 Provisions of carve-out adapted by the finance company

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN) issued "Notice regarding Decision on Carve-outs in NFRS with Alternative Treatments" on September 20, 2018 and alternative treatments as per carve-outs has been adapted while preparing the financial statements. The detail of carve-out provisions adapted by the finance company is given hereunder:

a. Operating lease in the financial statements of Lessees (NAS 17 Leases, Para 33)

As per carve out prescribed by ICAN for fiscal year 2017-18, "Lease payments under an operating lease shall be recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term unless either:

- Another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern of the user's benefit even if the payments to the lessors are not on that basis; or
- The payments to the lessor are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the lessor's expected inflationary cost increases. If payments to the lessor vary because of factors other general inflation, then this condition is not met."

b. Incurred loss model to measure the impairment loss on loan and advances (NAS 39: Financial Instruments, Para 58: Recognition and Measurement)

As per carve out prescribed for fiscal year 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20, "An entity shall assess at the end of each reporting period whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets measured at amortized cost is impaired. If any such evidence exists, the entity shall apply paragraph 63 of to determine the amount of any impairment loss unless the entity is bank or finance company registered as per Bank and Financial Institutions Act, 2073. Such entities shall measure impairment loss on loan and advances at the higher of amount derived as per norms prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank for loan loss provision and amount determined as per paragraph 63 and shall apply paragraph 63 to measure the impairment loss on financial assets other than loan and

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

advances. The entity shall disclose the impairment loss as per this carve-out and the amount of impairment loss determined as per paragraph 63.

c. Impracticability to determine transactions cost of all previous years which is the part of effective interest rate (NAS 39, Para 9: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement)

As per carve out prescribed for fiscal year 2017-18 and 2018-19, "The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. When calculating the effective interest rate, an entity shall estimate cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instruments (for example, prepayment call and similar options) but shall not consider future credit losses. The calculation includes all fees and points paid or received, unless it is immaterial or impracticable to determine reliably, between parties to the contract that are an integral part of the effective interest rate (see NAS 18 Revenue), transaction costs and all other premiums or discounts. There is a presumption that the cash flows and the expected life of a group of similar financial instruments can be estimated reliably. However, in those rare cases when it is not possible to estimate reliably the cash flows or the expected life of a financial instrument (or group of financial instruments), the entity shall use the contractual cash flows over the full contractual term of the financial instrument (or group of financial instruments)."

d. Impracticability to determine interest income on amortized cost (NAS 39, Para AG93: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement)

As per carve out prescribed for fiscal year 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20, "Once a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, interest income is thereafter recognized using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss. Interest income shall be calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset unless the financial asset is written off either partially or fully."

3.4 Discounting

When the realisation of assets and settlement of obligations is for more than one year, the finance company considers discounting of such assets and liabilities where its impact is material.

4. Significant accounting policies

4.1 Cash and cash equivalent

Cash and cash equivalent comprise the total amount of cash-in-hand, balances with other bank and financial institutions, money at call and short notice, and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities period of three months or less from the acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value and are used by the finance company in the management of its short-term commitments.

Cash and cash equivalents are measured at amortized cost in the statement of financial position.

4.2 Financial assets and financial liabilities

a. Recognition

The finance company initially recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability in its statement of financial position when, and only when, it becomes party to the contractual provisions of an instrument. The finance company initially recognizes loans and advances, deposits and debt securities/subordinated liabilities issued on the date that they are originated which is the date that the institution becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Investments in equity instruments, units of mutual funds, bonds, debenture, government securities and NRB bond are recognized on trade date at which the finance company commits to purchase/acquire the financial assets. Regular purchase and sale of financial assets are recognized on trade date.

b. Classification

The finance company classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities as per NFRS 9 into the following measurement categories:

Financial assets

- Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss;
- Financial assets held at fair value through other comprehensive income, and
- Financial assets held at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities

- Held at fair value through profit or loss, or
- Held at amortized cost.

Financial assets

The finance company classifies the financial assets as subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value on the basis of the finance company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Interest income from these financial assets is included in Interest Income using the effective interest rate method. The two classes of financial assets are as follows:

i. Financial assets recognized at amortized cost

The finance company classifies a financial asset measured at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and;
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

ii. Financial assets recognized at fair value

Financial assets other than those measured at amortized cost are measured at fair value. Financial assets measured at fair value are further classified into two categories as below:

- *Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss*

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

Financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are held for trading or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in statement of profit or loss.

▪ *Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income*

Investment in an equity instrument that is not held for trading and at the initial recognition, the finance company makes an irrevocable election that the subsequent changes in fair value of the instrument is to be recognized in other comprehensive income are classified as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income.

Financial Liabilities

The finance company classifies financial liabilities as follows:

i. *Financial liabilities recognized at fair value through profit or loss*

Financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are held for trading or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction costs are directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in statement of profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent changes in fair value is recognized at statement of profit or loss.

ii. *Financial Liabilities recognized at amortized cost*

All financial liabilities other than measured at fair value through statement of profit or loss are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.

c. *Measurement*

Initial Measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the finance company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the relevant instrument and are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities are added to or deducted from the fair value on initial recognition of financial assets or financial liabilities unless the same is measured at fair value through profit or loss. The transaction cost of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Subsequent Measurement

A financial asset or financial liability is subsequently measured either at fair value or at amortized cost based on the classification of the financial asset or liability.

Financial asset or liability classified as measured at amortized cost is subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest rate method. The amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest rate method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment or non-collectability.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

In case of loans and advances measured at amortized cost, the processing charge and documentation charges received from customers which are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of such financial assets are booked as income in the statement of profit or loss in the reporting period in which they are received. The effective interest rate method is not applied as it is impracticable to determine the amount.

Further, once a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, interest income is thereafter calculated by applying effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset. Interest income on financial assets (loans and advances) which has been individually impaired are not recognised.

Financial assets classified at fair value are subsequently measured at fair value. The subsequent changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in statement of profit or loss whereas of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognized in other comprehensive income.

d. Derecognition

▪ *Derecognition of Financial Assets*

Financial assets are derecognised when the right to receive cash flows from the assets has expired, or has been transferred, and the finance company has transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership. Financial assets are also derecognised upon write off. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of financial asset is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and its carrying amount and is recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The cumulative gain or loss that was recognised in other comprehensive income, is recognised to statement of profit or loss except for investment in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

▪ *Derecognition of Financial Liabilities*

A financial liability is derecognized when, and only when it is extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in contract is discharged, cancelled or expired). If the liability is renegotiated with the original lender on substantially different contractual terms, the original liability is derecognized and new liability is recognized.

The difference between the carrying amount of a liability (or portion) extinguished or transferred to another party (including related unamortized cost) and the amount paid for it (including any non-cash assets transferred or liability assumed), are included in statement of profit or loss.

e. Determination of Fair Value

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the finance company has access at that date.

The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk. When available, the finance company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the finance company uses valuation techniques that maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

The fair value measurement hierarchy is as follows:

Level 1: These are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the finance company can access at the measurement date.

Level 2: These are the inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly. These would include prices for the similar, but not identical, assets or liabilities that were then adjusted to reflect the factors specific to the measured asset or liability.

Level 3: These are unobservable inputs for the assets or liability.

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is normally the transaction price i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. Where available, the finance company measures the fair value of an instrument using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. If a market for a financial instrument is not active, the finance company, establishes fair value using an appropriate fair valuation technique.

For all unquoted investment in equity instruments, their cost has been considered as their fair value and accordingly these are recognised at cost, net of impairment if any.

f. Impairment

At each reporting date, the finance company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets not carried at fair value through the Statement of Profit or Loss are impaired.

A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired when objective evidence demonstrates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset(s), and that the loss event has an impact on the future cash flows of the asset(s) that can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer, default or delinquency by a borrower, restructuring of a loan or advance by the finance company on terms that the finance company would not otherwise consider, indications that a borrower or issuer will enter bankruptcy, the disappearance of an active market for a security, or other observable data relating to a group of assets such as adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers or issuers in the group, or economic conditions that correlate with defaults in the group.

In addition, for an investment in an equity security, a significant or prolonged decline in its fair value below its cost is objective evidence of impairment. In case of financial difficulty of the borrower, the finance company considers to restructure loans rather than take possession of collateral. This may involve extending the payment arrangements and agreement of new loan conditions. Once the terms have been renegotiated, any impairment is measured using the original EIR as calculated before the modification of terms and the loan is no longer considered past due.

Management continually reviews renegotiated loans to ensure that all criteria are met and that future payments are likely to occur. The loans continue to be subject to an individual or collective impairment assessment, calculated using the loan's original EIR.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

However, in case of loans and advances, impairment loss is measured as the higher of amount derived as per norms prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank for loan loss provision and amount determined as per paragraph 63 of NAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

i. Impairment of financial assets measured at amortized cost

Impairment of loans and advances portfolios is based on the judgements of past experience of portfolio behavior. In assessing collective impairment, the finance company uses historical trends of the probability of default, the timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgment as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical trends. Further, management has taken additional external risk (inflation, market risk and risk of data incompleteness) for the impairment of loans and advances.

Default rates, loss rates and the expected timing of future recoveries are regularly benchmarked against actual outcomes to ensure that they remain appropriate. Impairment losses on assets measured at amortized cost are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Loans together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realized or has been transferred to the finance company.

If in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a write off is later recovered, the recovery is recognized in the 'recovery of loan written off' under Note no. 4.39.

However, in case of loans and advances, impairment loss is measured as the higher of amount derived as per norms prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank for loan loss provision and amount determined as per para 63 of NAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

ii. Impairment of investment in equity instrument classified as fair value through other comprehensive income

Objective evidence of impairment of investment in an equity instrument is a significant or prolonged decline in its fair value below its cost. Impairment losses are recognized by reclassifying the losses accumulated in the fair value reserve in equity to profit or loss. The cumulative loss that is reclassified from equity to profit or loss is the difference between the acquisition cost, net of any principal repayment and the current fair value, less any impairment loss recognized previously in profit or loss.

4.3 Trading assets

The finance company classifies financial assets or financial liabilities as held for trading when they have been purchased or issued primarily for short term profit making through trading activities or form part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit taking. Held for trading assets and liabilities are recorded and measured in the statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in net trading income. Interest and dividend income or expense is recorded in net trading income according to the terms of the contract, or when the right to payment has been established. Included in this classification are debt securities, equities, short positions and customer loans that have been acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

4.4 Property, Plant and Equipment

All Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or are recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the finance company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. At each balance sheet date, the assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, including assessing for indicators of impairment. In the event that an asset's carrying amount is determined to be greater than its recoverable amount, the asset is written down to the recoverable amount. Gains and losses on disposals are included in the statement of profit or loss.

Repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit or loss in the year in which it is incurred.

Depreciation is calculated using the diminishing value method at the rate determined as follows:

Class of Assets	Depreciation Rate
Building	5%
Leasehold properties	5%
Computer and accessories	25%
Vehicles	20%
Furniture and fixtures	25%
Equipment and others - office equipment	25%
Equipment and others - other assets	15%

Land is not depreciated. Assets costing less than Rs. 5,000 are recognised in statement of profit or loss in the year of purchase.

4.5 Intangible Assets

The intangible assets include software purchased by the finance company. All computer software costs incurred or licensed for use which are not integrally related to associated hardware, which can be clearly identified, reliably measured, and it's probable that they will lead to future economic benefits, are included in the statement of financial position under the category 'Intangible Assets'. Software is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment loss if any. Software is amortized on a straight-line basis in profit or loss over its useful life, from the date that is available for use. The estimated useful life of software for the current and comparative periods is five years. Amortization method, useful lives and residual value are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted, if any.

4.6 Investment property

Investment property is the land or building or both held either for rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not sold in ordinary course of business and owner-occupied property.

Investment property is initially measured at cost and subsequently at cost model. Accordingly, such properties are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss if any.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an investment property is recognized in statement of profit or loss. When the use of a property changes such that it is reclassified as property plant and equipment, its fair value at the date of reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent reporting.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

4.7 Income tax

a. Current tax

Current tax in the statement of profit or loss is provided as the amount of tax payable in respect of taxable income for the period using tax rates and tax laws applicable during the period, together with any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Current tax, in so far as it relates to items disclosed under other comprehensive income or equity, are disclosed separately under the statement of other comprehensive income or equity, as applicable.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only when there is both a legal right of offset and the intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

b. Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that the future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax, in so far as it relates to items disclosed under other comprehensive income or equity, are disclosed separately under the statement of other comprehensive income or equity, as applicable.

4.8 Deposit, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities

The estimated fair value of deposits with no stated maturity period is the amount repayable on demand. The estimated fair value of fixed interest-bearing deposits and other borrowings without quoted market prices is based on discounting cash flows using the prevailing market rates for debts with a similar credit risk and remaining maturity period.

Debentures are recognized at amortized cost using effective interest rates. The coupon rates of these instruments represent the effective interest rates. Effective interest rate is expected to cover for the credit risk and time value of money on these instruments as these are solely for the purpose of principal and interest.

4.9 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the finance company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the effect of the time value of money is material, the finance company determines the level of provision by discounting the expected cash flows at a pre-tax rate reflecting the current rates specific to the liability. The expense relating to any provision is presented in statement of profit or loss net of any reimbursement in other operating expenses

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources would be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed.

A provision for onerous contract is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the finance company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligation under the contract.

4.10 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized only when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity. In some cases, this may not be probable until the consideration is received or until an uncertainty is removed.

Revenue comprises of interest income, fees and commission, disposal income, etc. Revenue is recognized to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the finance company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is not recognized during the period in which its recoverability of income is not probable. The bases of income recognition are as below:

a. Interest income

Interest income is recognized in profit or loss using effective interest method. Effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts through the expected life of financial asset or liability to the carrying amount of the asset or liability. The calculation of effective interest rate includes all transactions cost and fee and points paid or received that are integral part of the effective interest. The transaction costs include incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets.

Interest income presented in statement of profit or loss includes:

- Interest income on financial assets measured at amortized cost is calculated on an effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets unless the financial asset is written off either partially or fully. These financial assets include loans and advances including staff loans, investment in government securities, investment in corporate bonds, investment in NRB Bond and deposit instruments, etc.
- Interest income on loans and advances to customers which are individually impaired are not recognised as per the Guidelines on Recognition of Interest Income, 2019 issued by Nepal Rastra Bank.
- Out of Accrued Interest on Loan and Advances as on Chaitra end 2078, an amount of Rs.445,118,124/- was recovered till Chaitra end 2078 leaving a balance of Rs.36,983,540/- which is transferred to Regulatory Reserve (after considering impact of Notional bonus and Notional tax).

b. Fees and Commission

Fees and commission income that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset are included in measurement of effective interest rate. Other fees and commission income including management fee and service charges are recognized as the related services are performed.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

c. Dividend Income

Dividend on investment in equity instruments and on units of mutual fund is recognized when the right to receive payment is established. Dividend income are presented in net trading income or other operating income based on the underlying classification of the equity instruments and units of mutual fund.

d. Net trading income

Net trading income comprises of gains less losses related to trading assets and liabilities and includes all realised and unrealized fair value changes, interest and dividends.

e. Net income from other financial instrument at fair value through profit or loss

Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of other financial instruments held at fair value through profit or loss are included in the statement of profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

4.11 Interest expenses

Interest expense on all financial liabilities including deposits are recognized in profit or loss using effective interest rate method. Interest expense on all trading liabilities are considered to be incidental to the finance company's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading income.

4.12 Employees benefits

a. Short-term employee benefits

Expenses in respect of short-term benefits are recognised on the basis of amount paid or payable during which services are rendered by the employees. Liabilities for salary and allowances that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the financial year in which the employees render the related services are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

b. Post-employment benefits

The finance company operates post-retirement benefit schemes for its employees including both defined benefit and defined contribution plans. A defined benefit scheme is a plan that defines an amount of gratuity benefit that an employee will receive on retirement, dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service and salary. A defined contribution plan is a plan into which the finance company pays fixed contributions; there is no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions.

i. Defined contribution plan

These are plans in which the finance company pays pre-defined amounts to publicly administered funds as per local regulations and does not have any legal or informal obligation to pay additional sums. These comprise of contributions to the social security fund with the government on account of provident fund. The Company's payments to the defined contribution plans are recognised as employee benefit expenses when they are due.

ii. Defined benefit plan

The finance company's defined benefit plans comprise of gratuity. The liability or asset recognised in the statement of financial position in respect of defined benefit plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

Service costs and net interest expense or income is reflected in the statement of profit or loss. Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in actuarial gain /(loss) reserve in the statement of changes in equity and in the statement of financial position..

c. Other long-term employee benefit obligations

The liabilities for earned leave are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. Remeasurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in statement of profit and loss. This benefit is unfunded.

4.13 Leases

Minimum lease payments made under finance lease are apportioned between the finance expense and reduction of outstanding liabilities. The finance expense is allocated to each period during the lease term so as to produce the constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of liabilities.

The leases entered into by the finance company are primarily operating leases. When an operating lease is terminated before the end of the lease period, any payment made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognized as an expense in the period of termination.

Actual lease payments as per the contract with lessor for the reporting period under operating lease are recognized as an expense in statement of profit or loss since the payment to the lessor are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the lessor's expected inflationary cost increases.

4.14 Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the appropriate functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of profit or loss, except when recognized in other comprehensive income.

Non-monetary assets that are measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Translation differences on equities and similar non-monetary items held at fair value through profit and loss are recognized in statement of profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

4.15 Financial guarantee and loan commitment

Contingent liabilities are possible obligations whose existence depends on the outcome of uncertain future events or those present obligations where the outflow of resources are uncertain or cannot be measured reliably. Contingent liabilities are not recognized in financial statements but are disclosed unless they are remote. Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognized in the period in which the change occurs. Detail of financial guarantee and commitments provided by the Finance company on the reporting date is given as Note 4.28.

4.16 Share capital and reserve

The Finance company applies NAS 32 – Financial Instruments: Presentation, to determine whether funding is either a financial liability (debt) or equity. Issued financial instruments or their components are classified as liabilities if the contractual arrangement results in the finance company having a present obligation to either deliver cash or another financial asset, or a variable number of equity shares, to the holder of the instrument.

Expenses incurred of issue of share capital are deducted from equity. Dividends and other returns to equity holders are recognized in the period when they are declared by the members at the annual general meeting and are treated as a deduction from equity.

4.16.1 Statutory General Reserve

There is a statutory requirement of Bank and Financial Institution Act, 2073 which required to set aside 20% of the net profit after tax to general reserve to build up capital until the balance of the reserve is twice of the paid-up share capital. This is the restricted reserve and cannot be utilized for distribution of profit. During the period, the finance company has appropriated Rs.8,288,427/- to this reserve being 20% of net profit for the year.

4.16.2 Corporate Social Responsibility Reserve

Corporate social responsibility reserve has been created as per the circular issued by Nepal Rastra Bank, which required to apportion 1% of the net profit for the year to this reserve. During the period, CSR reserve of Rs. 414,421/- has been appropriated as per the circular. The expense incurred by the Finance Company for corporate social responsibility as per the policy is charged to statement of profit or loss with corresponding additions to retained earnings.

4.16.3 Regulatory reserve

Regulatory reserve has been created as per the directive issued by Nepal Rastra Bank and is not available for distribution of dividend (cash as well as bonus shares). The amount that is allocated from profit or retained earnings for the purpose of implementation of NFRS and include interest receivable, short provision for possible losses on investment, short loan loss provision on Non-Banking Assets, deferred tax assets recognized and actuarial loss recognized.

Regulatory adjustment :	Amount
a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)	(11,079,717)
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)	-

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter ended Chaitra 30, 2078 (April 13, 2022)

c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)	-
d. Short loan loss provision on Non-Banking Assets (-)/reversal (+)	-
e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+)	-
f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)	-
g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/reversal (+)	-
h. Actuarial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+)	-
i. Other (+/-) (Fairvalue Reserve Negative Balance)	-
TOTAL	(11,079,717)

4.16.4 Fair value reserve

Fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of financial assets that are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income and the changes in fair value is recognized in other comprehensive income, until the assets are derecognized. The cumulative amount of changes in fair value of those financial assets is presented under fair value reserve

4.16.5 Actuarial gain / (loss)

Actuarial gain or loss that represents change in actuarial assumptions used to determine the value employee obligations under defined benefit obligations. Actuarial valuation is done on annual basis.

4.16.6 Other reserve

There is no movement in Other Reserve as compared to previous year.

4.16.7 Retained earnings

Retained earnings is accumulated profit which has not been distributed to shareholders and has been ploughed back in the Finance Company's operations and is free for distribution of dividend to the shareholders.

4.17 Earnings per share including diluted

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year. Diluted earnings per shares is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares that arise in respect of convertible preference shares. The finance company does not have any convertible instruments and the diluted earning per share is same as the basic earnings per share.